
'Dental fluorosis, in its moderate or severe forms, may result in a brown staining and/or pitting of the permanent teeth. This problem occurs only in developing teeth, before they erupt from the gums. Children under nine should be provided with alternative sources of drinking water or water that has been treated to remove the fluoride to avoid the possibility of staining and pitting of their permanent teeth. You may also want to contact your dentist about proper use by young children of fluoride-containing products. Older children and adults may safely drink the water.'

'For more information, please call **Russell Proctor** of Tulia Municipal Water Authority at **806-995-3547**. Some home water treatment units are also available to remove fluoride from drinking water. To learn more about available home water treatment units, you may call NSF International at 1-877-8-NSF-HELP.'

Information about Source Water

TULIA MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM purchases water from MACKENZIE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY. MACKENZIE MUNICIPAL WATER AUTHORITY provides purchase surface water from Lake Mackenzie located in Briscoe County.

'TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Russell Proctor at 806-995-3547.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.12	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2019	0	15	2.3	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2019 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2019	7	0 - 13	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2019	47	6.25 - 81.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
-------------------------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2019	0.036	0.02 - 0.036	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	07/13/2017	24.1	24.1 - 24.1	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2019	2.4	1.55 - 2.42	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2019	1	0 - 1.02	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite [measured as Nitrogen]	11/30/2015	0.027	0 - 0.027	1	1	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	08/19/2014	4.1	0 - 4.1	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	08/19/2014	6.2	5 - 6.2	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	08/19/2014	5.9	0 - 5.9	0	30	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	04/01/2019	06/25/2019	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

2019 Disinfectant Residual - Chlorine

Month & Year	Average Level	Number of Samples	Minimum Level	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level	Violations
January, 2019	1.27 mg/L	36 Readings	0.59	1.89	No
February, 2019	1.19 mg/L	33 Readings	0.43	2.20	No
March, 2019	1.27 mg/L	36 Readings	0.38	2.04	No
1st Quarter	1.24 mg/L	35 Readings	0.46 mg/L	2.04 mg/L	No
April, 2019	1.16 mg/L	35 Readings	0.55	1.92	No
May, 2019	1.04 mg/L	36 Readings	0.41	1.93	No
June, 2019	1.04 mg/L	35 Readings	0.35	1.64	No
2nd Quarter	1.08 mg/L	35 Readings	.42 mg/L	1.83 mg/L	No
July, 2019	1.15 mg/L	36 Readings	0.52	2.20	No
August, 2019	1.27 mg/L	62 Readings	0.58	2.20	No
September, 2019	1.46 mg/L	35 Readings	0.59	1.81	No
3rd Quarter	1.29 mg/L	44 Readings	0.56 mg/L	2.07 mg/L	No
October, 2019	1.45 mg/L	31 Readings	0.66	2.20	No
November, 2019	1.41 mg/L	34 Readings	0.52	2.26	No
December, 2019	1.39 mg/L	31 Readings	0.75	2.20	No
4th Quarter	1.41 mg/L	32 Readings	0.64 mg/L	2.33 mg/L	No

